

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923  
(717) 783-5048  
800-684-6560

 @pa\_oca

 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152  
consumer@paoca.org

September 3, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
v.  
Duquesne Light Company  
Docket No. R-2021-3024750

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Christy M. Appleby  
Christy M. Appleby  
Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. # 85824  
E-Mail: CAppleby@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Joel H. Cheskis (**email only**)  
The Honorable John M. Coogan (**email only**)  
Office of Special Assistants (**email only**: ra-OSA@pa.gov)

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    A. Background ..... 1

    B. Burden of Proof..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Parties..... 4

    B. Proceeding..... 4

    C. Partial Settlement..... 7

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Overview of NEP Proposal..... 8

    B. NEP’s Proposed Tariff Rule 41.2 Should be Denied..... 10

    C. OSBA’s Proposal to Allocate the Costs of Master Metered Multifamily Service to Residential Customers Should be Denied..... 15

V. CONCLUSION ..... 17

APPENDIX A: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

APPENDIX B: PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

APPENDIX C: PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

Brockway Glass v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,  
437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) .....2

Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,  
461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).....3

Hurley v. Hurley,  
754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....2, 3

Lower Frederick Twp. V. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,  
409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980) .....2

North American Coal Corp. v. Commonwealth of Pa.,  
2 Pa. Commw. 469, 279 A.2d 356 (1971) .....3

Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies,  
364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).....3, 4

**Administrative Decision**

Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v Equitable Gas Co.,  
Docket No. R-822133, *et al.*, 1983 Pa. PUC LEXIS 33 (July 8, 1983).....3

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 315 (a) .....2

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....3

66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d) .....4

66 Pa. C.S. § 1313.....8, 11, 12

66 Pa. C.S. § 1401, et seq. .....10, 13

66 Pa. C.S. §1405(b)(1) .....14

66 Pa. C.S. §1405(b)(2) .....14

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 56.1, et seq......10, 13
